## **ORDINANCE NO.:** <u>2033</u>

**WHEREAS,** under Wis. Stats. § 341.35(1) municipalities have the authority to enact an ordinance that imposes an annual flat vehicle registration fee on all motor vehicles, defined under Wis. Stat. 341.25(1)(c) at a gross weight of not more than 8,000 pounds, and registered in the state which is customarily kept in the municipality; and

**WHEREAS,** the Common Council has determined it is in the best interest of the city to enact a vehicle registration fee for use towards transportation-related purposes.

NOW THEREFORE, THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHAWANO, WISCONSIN, DOES ORDAIN that Chapter 3, FINANCE, Section 3.15 Municipal Vehicle Registration Fee is hereby added as follows:

## 3.15 <u>Municipal vehicle registration fee.</u>

- **1. Authority.** The City of Shawano hereby imposes a vehicle registration fee as provided for under Wis. Stats. § 341.35(1).
- 2. Fee. The vehicle registration fee shall be set at an annual flat amount of \$40 per motor vehicle defined under Wis. Stat. § 341.35.
- **3.** Use of fees. Fee proceeds shall be used towards transportation-related purposes as required under Wis. Stat. § 341.35(6r).

The City Clerk is hereby directed to notify the Department of Transportation as required under Wis. Stat. § 341.35(4) and Admin. Code Trans 126.02(1).

Date Adopted: <u>September 11, 2024</u> Date Published: <u>September 20, 2024</u> Date Effective: <u>January 1, 2025</u>

> Signed: <u>/s/: Bruce Milavitz</u> Bruce Milavitz, Mayor

Signed: <u>/s/: Lesley Nemetz</u> Lesley Nemetz, City Clerk